Overflow valve with flange connection
Operation Installation and
Maintenance Instructions
hp-TECHNIK GmbH Industriepumpen-Förderaggregate und Anlagenbau
Gablonzer Straße 21 D-76185 Karlsruhe Germany Tel.:  0721/  9 56 18 - 0
Postfach 21 10 10 D-76160 Karlsruhe Germany FAX: 0721/ 9 56 18 - 28
home: http://www@hptechnik.com �: info@hptechnik.com
Index

• Max. permitted operating pressure
• Flow rate
Model/Type designation:       FDR 50–E/4
· FDR 50-E  –>  Overflow valve with flow rate 8000 – 20000 l/h
· 4     –>  pressure stage
2.1 Operational limits
Flow max. 20 000 l/h
Max. pressure 40 bar
Temperature up to 150 °C
Max. viscosity 450 mm²/s
Ambient temperature -10 to +90 °C
Storage temperature -10 to +60 °C
2.2 Operating principle
The overflow valve is pressure limiting, spring-loading piston valve. This valve limit and/or maintain the pressure in
pressure line “P” to/at the valve set via the pressure spring, whereby any excess fluid is fed off into the return line
“T”.
Fig.1 Operating principle
- 4 -
10
/2
01
6
3 Installation
· Before connecting the lines, all plastic caps must be removed.
· All connections and lines must be installed free of tension and tight. We recommend only using sealing rings
made of copper, aluminium or plastics. Never use hemp or similar materials. The pipes must be cleaned from
any dirt and metal particles before the valve is connected.
· Should there be no manometer attached, please remove the plug screw 2 and fit one to the manometer
connection G1/4” (Fig. 1) - applies to FDR 15 – FDR 32. For the valve FDR 50 is recommended, installation of
the pressure gauge in the existing pressure pipe .
Never use water as purging liquid!
Danger of corrosion!
· The pressure line which fluid pressure is to be regulated by the overflow valve, shall be connected to the
pressure connection “P”.
· Please connect the return flow line, which has to lead back the controlled fluid from the regulating piston to
the tank, to the return-flow / tank connection “T”.
· The overflow valve can be connected at one pipe system to work as a max. pressure regulator (Fig.2) or at
two pipe system to control the system pressure (Fig.3) – possible only with FDR50.
Fig.2 One pipe system
Fig.3 Two pipe system
Attention! The control of the system pressure at two pipe system is possible only with
overflow valve FDR50.
- 5 -
10
/2
01
6
4 Initial Start-up and pressure adjustment
· hp-overflow valves have been factory-set to the lowest possible pressure level of the respective pressure
stage. In order to set the desired operating pressure, firs remove the plug screw 1 (see Fig.1) to reveal the